SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXII—No. 5

NAIROBI, 10th January, 2020

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 118

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

THE SENATE STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE SENATE

NOTICE is given to all Senators that-

PURSUANT to standing order 30 (1) of the Senate Standing Orders, on the request of the Senate Majority Leader with the support of the requisite number of Senators:

AND FURTHER UPON receipt of a letter from the Speaker of the County Assembly of Kiambu dated 20th December, 2019 and received in the Office of the Speaker of the Senate on 23rd December, 2019, by which the Speaker of the County Assembly of Kiambu informed the Speaker of the Senate of the approval of a Motion for the removal from office by impeachment of Mr. Ferdinand Ndung'u Waititu Babayao, the Governor of Kiambu County:

I have appointed Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 as a day for a special sitting of the Senate. The sitting shall be held in the Senate Chamber, Main Parliament Buildings, Nairobi, commencing at 2:30 p.m.

The business to be transacted at the sitting shall be-

- (a) hearing of the charges against Mr. Ferdinand Ndung'u Waititu Babayao, the Governor of Kiambu County; and
- (b) consideration of a request for the extension of the tenure of the Ad hoc Committee on Managed Equipment Services.

In accordance with standing order 30 (5) of the Senate Standing Orders, the business specified in this Notice shall be the only business before the Senate during the special sitting, following which the Senate shall stand adjourned until Tuesday, 11th February, 2020 at 2:30 p.m. in accordance with the Senate calendar.

Dated the 9th January, 2020.

KENNETH LUSAKA, Speaker of the Senate. GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 119

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

THE BARINGO COUNTY ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY.

PURSUANT to Standing Order Number 28 of Baringo County Assembly Standing Orders, it is notified for information of the general public that I, Hon. David Kiplagat, the Speaker of Baringo County Assembly pronounce the following date for transaction of specified County Assembly business as follows:

- 1. 1st Special Sitting on Thursday the 16th January, 2020 during the morning session at 9.30 a.m.
 - Tabling of the First Supplementary Budget Estimates for the Financial Year 2019/2020
- 2. 2nd Special Sitting on Thursday the 16th January, 2020 during the afternoon session at $2.30\ p.m.$

Tabling of Sectoral Committee Reports on the following Bills:

- The Baringo County Economic Development Corporation Bill, 2019
- (ii) The Baringo County Persons Living with Disability Bill, 2019
- (iii) The Baringo County Youth, Women and Persons Living with Disabilities Fund Bill, 2019.
- 3. 3rd Special Sitting on 30th January, 2020
- (i) Tabling of Budget and Appropriations Committee Report for the 1st Supplementary Budget for Financial Year 2019/2020 during the morning session at 9.30 a.m.
- (ii) Passing of the Supplementary Appropriations Bill for Financial Year 2019/2020 during the afternoon session at 2.30 p.m.

The aforementioned special sittings shall be held at the County Assembly building in Kabarnet within Baringo County.

Dated the 9th January, 2020.

DAVID KIPLAGAT, Speaker of the County Assembly.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 120

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

(No. 17 of 2012)

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MAKUENI THE MAKUENI COUNTY ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTING OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

NOTICE is given to all Members of the County Assembly that pursuant to standing order 32 of the Makueni County Assembly Standing Orders, on the request of the Leader of the Majority party, and in consultation with the Committee on Budget and Appropriations, it is notified for the information of Members of the County Assembly and the general public that there will be special sittings of the County Assembly which shall be held in the County Assembly Chambers, in Wote on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 at 9.30 a.m. and Friday 17th January, 2020 at 9.30 a.m. and 2.30 p.m.

The business to be transacted at the special sitting shall be the consideration and approval of:-

- 1. The FY 2019/2020 Supplementary Budget (2) estimates
- 2. The Makueni County Supplementary Appropriation Bill (2), 2019 $\,$

In accordance with standing order 32 of the County Assembly Standing Orders, the business specified in this Notice shall be the only business before the County Assembly during the special sittings, following which the County Assembly shall stand adjourned until Tuesday, 11th February, 2020 at 2.30 p.m. in accordance with the Resolution of the County Assembly made on Thursday, 5th December, 2019.

Dated the 10th January, 2020.

DOUGLAS MBILU, Speaker of the County Assembly.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 121

THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MERU

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MERU STANDING ORDERS

SPECIAL SITTINGS OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

NOTICE is given to all Honourable Members of the County Assembly of Meru pursuant to Standing Order No. 30 (3) and (4) of the County Assembly of Meru Standing Orders, that special sittings of the County Assembly shall be held in the Assembly Chamber, County Assembly of Meru premises situate along Kenyatta Highway, adjacent the Meru Museum, from Monday, 13th January, 2020 to Saturday, 18th January, 2020 all days inclusive. Unless the Speaker, for the convenience of the House otherwise directs, the House shall, on the aforestated specified dates, meet at 10.00 a.m. – 12.30 p.m. and 2.30 p.m. – 6.00 p.m. on each day.

At the sittings, the Honourable Assembly will consider the Second Supplementary Budget Estimates for the County Government of Meru for the Financial Year 2019/2020 and the subsequent Supplementary Appropriation Bill.

Dated the 6th January, 2020.

JOSEPH KABERIA. I.A., Speaker of the County Assembly.